Drought continues to be a risk of high significance in terms of both
likelihood and consequence of occurrence.  Manitoba Hydro typically
derives over one third of its revenue from export sales and the potential
loss of export revenue due to the adverse effects of a drought and/or
other factors such as price declines, changes in regulation and increased
domestic requirements is significant.   Revenue losses are compounded
by the additional costs to import power and operate thermal generation.

The impacts of export market and drought sensitivities, along with a
number of other quantifiable risks and sensitivities, are shown in the
table below.  The table quantifies the resulting changes in retained
earnings of the consolidated operations (IFF08-1) by the end of the
forecast period 2018/19 assuming no change to rate increases from
those in the base case and the annual rate increases/decreases relative
to IFF08-1 necessary to offset the risks.  Descriptions of the basis for the
sensitivities follow.

 2010/11 2014/15 2018/19 Incremental Annual Rate

Increase/(Decrease) *
 Incremental Increase/(Decrease) in

Retained Earnings
(in millions of dollars)

Electric Gas

IFF08-1 Baseline 2,493 3,037 4,198 - -
+1% Interest Rates 32 27 (115) 0.18% 0.04%
-1% Interest Rates (26) 13 214 -0.17% -0.04%
Cdn $ down $0.10 US 53 126 258 -0.20% N/A
Cdn $ up $0.10 US (48) (86) (144) 0.20% N/A
Low Export Prices (64) (408) (936) 0.90% N/A
High Export Prices 55 369 1,026 -1.18% N/A
5 Year Drought (485) (2,651) (3,488) 3.81% N/A
+$100M & +$10M
Capital Expenditures (3) (122) (448) 0.54% 0.11%

Medium High Electric
Load Forecast (23) (14) (58) 0.13% N/A

*NOTE - the rate increases represent the additional identical annual percentage (incremental to the
base case annual rate increases) required to achieve the same level of retained earnings in 2018/19
as in the base MH08-1 and CGM08-1.

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF08-1)

  19

Interest rates and foreign exchange

For the foreign exchange rate sensitivities, rates were adjusted
beginning in fiscal year 2008/09.  For the +/- 1% interest rate case and
increase in capital spending scenarios, adjustments begin in 2009/10.  In
the +/- 1% interest rate case, the changes in rates were applied to all
new long and short-term debt issues and to new sinking fund instruments
For all other sensitivities, changes from MH08-1 and CGM08-1 begin in
fiscal year 20010/11.

Export prices

Manitoba Hydro has developed an ‘Expected’ forecast of power prices